MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

KEY LODGING STATISTICS - 2021 vs 2019

In Constant $

REVPAR Occupancy Average Daily Rate

A-8

Fiscal Year 2021

First
Quarter

Net (loss), as reported (11)$

Cost reimbursement revenue (1,780)

Reimbursed expenses 1,833

Interest expense 107

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 2

(Benefit) for income taxes (16)

Depreciation and amortization 52

Contract investment amortization 17

Depreciation and amortization classified in reimbursed expenses 28

Depreciation, amortization and impairments from unconsolidated joint ventures 10

Stock-based compensation 53

Restructuring and merger-related charges 1
Adjusted EBITDA  296$

Change from 2020 Adjusted EBITDA  -33%

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net income (loss), as reported 31$   (234)$   100$   (164)$   (267)$

Cost reimbursement revenue (3,797)   (1,202)   (1,789)   (1,664)   (8,452)

Reimbursed expenses 3,877   1,241   1,683   1,634   8,435

Interest expense 93   127   113   112   445

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 3   1   12   8   24

(Benefit) provision for income taxes (12)   (64)   27   (150)   (199)

Depreciation and amortization 150   72   53   71   346

Contract investment amortization 25   21   48   38   132

Depreciation classified in reimbursed expenses 26   27   27   29   109

Depreciation, amortization and impairments from unconsolidated joint ventures 7   16   3   78   104

Stock-based compensation 41   50   49   57   197

Restructuring and merger-related (recoveries) charges (2)   6   1   262   267

Loss on asset dispositions -   -   -   6   6
Adjusted EBITDA  442$   61$   327$   317$   1,147$

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-10 and A-11 for information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the

limitations on their use.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED EBITDA

($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2020

A-9

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
EXPLANATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES

In our press release and schedules, and on the related conference call, we report certain financial measures that are not required
by, or presented in accordance with, United States generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). We discuss the manner in